



**KMR Financial Network**

Kathleen M. Ryan, CFP®  
 Investment Advisor Representative  
 13 Bridgeville Road  
 Georgetown, DE 19947  
 302-856-6664  
 cell 610-716-6295  
 kryan@kmrfinancialnetwork.com  
 www.kmrfinancialnetwork.com



# Market Month: January 2018

## The Markets (as of market close January 31, 2018)

Equities pulled back off of their record-setting gains at the end of January, but not enough to forestall a month of significant gains. January provided several noteworthy storylines for investors to consider. Unemployment remained low as the number of available job openings continued to recede, possibly signaling a push for higher wages. Fourth-quarter corporate earnings were relatively strong. The president's first State of the Union address preached optimism and called for bipartisan cooperation on major economic and international issues. The government shut down for a few days before approving a stopgap budget resolution through early February. Some American workers saw a modest bump in pay, courtesy of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act legislation passed in December. And Janet Yellen's final meeting as chair of the Federal Reserve saw the Committee maintain interest rates at their year-end level.

The month started on a strong note as the Dow soared past 25000, ultimately reaching 26000 mid-month. The S&P 500 closed the first week of January up 2.6% and continued to post positive weekly gains through the month, ultimately gaining over 5.5%. The tech-heavy Nasdaq picked up in 2018 where it left off in 2017, gaining 7.36% by the end of January. Both the Global Dow and the small caps of the Russell 2000 enjoyed positive monthly returns, closing up 5.84% and 2.57%, respectively.

By the close of trading on January 31, the price of crude oil (WTI) was \$64.77 per barrel, up from the December 29 price of \$60.10 per barrel. The national average retail regular gasoline price was \$2.607 per gallon on January 29, up from the December 25, 2017, selling price of \$2.472 and \$0.311 more than a year ago. The price of gold increased by the end of January, closing at \$1,348.50 on the last trading day of the month, up \$43.40 from its price of \$1,305.10 on December 29, 2017.

Market/Index	2017 Close	Prior Month	As of January 31	Month Change	YTD Change
<b>DJIA</b>	24719.22	24719.22	26149.39	5.79%	5.79%
<b>NASDAQ</b>	6903.39	6903.39	7411.48	7.36%	7.36%
<b>S&amp;P 500</b>	2673.61	2673.61	2823.81	5.62%	5.62%
<b>Russell 2000</b>	1535.51	1535.51	1574.98	2.57%	2.57%
<b>Global Dow</b>	3085.41	3085.41	3265.63	5.84%	5.84%
<b>Fed. Funds</b>	1.25%-1.50%	1.25%-1.50%	1.25%-1.50%	0 bps	0 bps
<b>10-year Treasuries</b>	2.41%	2.41%	2.70%	29 bps	29 bps

Chart reflects price changes, not total return. Because it does not include dividends or splits, it should not be used to benchmark performance of specific investments.

## Last Month's Economic News

- **Employment:** Total employment rose by 148,000 in December following November's revised total of 252,000. Employment gains occurred in health care, construction, and manufacturing. The unemployment rate remained at 4.1%. The number of unemployed persons marginally declined by



## Key Dates/Data Releases

2/1: PMI Manufacturing Index, ISM Manufacturing Index

2/2: Employment situation

2/6: International trade, JOLTS

2/12: Treasury budget

2/14: Consumer Price Index, retail sales

2/15: Producer Price Index, industrial production

2/16: Housing starts, import and export prices

2/21: Existing home sales

2/26: New home sales

2/27: International trade in goods, durable goods orders

2/28: GDP

40,000 to 6.576 million. The number of new entrants to the workforce increased by 116,000 in December. The labor participation rate remained unchanged at 62.7%. The employment-population ratio was unchanged at 60.1% in December but was up by 0.3 percentage point over the year. The average workweek for all employees remained at 34.5 hours in December. Average hourly earnings increased by \$0.09 to \$26.63. Over 2017, average hourly earnings have risen \$0.65, or 2.5%.

- **FOMC/interest rates:** The Federal Open Market Committee met for the first time in 2018 at the end of January, marking the last meeting chaired by Janet Yellen. By a unanimous vote, the Committee decided to leave the target federal funds rate range at 1.25%-1.50%. The Committee also selected Jerome H. Powell to serve as its chairman, effective February 3, 2018. Nothing from the latest meeting indicates a change from prior statements — economic activity is expected to continue to strengthen, with gains noted in employment, household spending, and business fixed investment. The Committee next meets in March.
- **GDP/budget:** The first estimate of the fourth-quarter gross domestic product showed expansion at an annual rate of 2.6%, according to the Bureau of Economic Analysis. The third-quarter GDP grew at an annualized rate of 3.2%. Consumer spending rose 3.8%, with notable increases in durable goods spending (14.2%) and residential investment (11.6%). As to the government's budget, December's deficit was \$23.2 billion, increasing the fiscal 2018 (October, November, and December) deficit to \$225.0 billion — 7.2% higher than the deficit over the same period last year.
- **Inflation/consumer spending:** Inflationary pressures continued to show continued upward momentum in October. The personal consumption expenditures (PCE) price index (a measure of what consumers pay for goods and services) ticked up 0.4% for December following a November gain of 0.6%. The core PCE price index (excluding energy and food) inched ahead 0.2% in December. Personal (pre-tax) income increased 0.4% and disposable personal (after-tax) income gained 0.3% from the prior month. Personal consumption expenditures (the value of the goods and services purchased by consumers) climbed 0.4% in December after jumping 0.8% the prior month.
- The Consumer Price Index, which rose 0.4% in November, edged up only 0.1% in December. For 2017, consumer prices are up 2.1%, a mark that approaches the Fed's 2.0% target for inflation. Core prices, which exclude food and energy, increased 0.3% in December, and are up 1.8% for the year.
- The Producer Price Index showed the prices companies receive for goods and services fell 0.1% in December — the first decline since August 2016. Year-over-year, producer prices have increased 2.6%. Prices less food and energy also dropped 0.1% for the month and closed 2017 up 2.3%.
- **Housing:** Home sales slowed in December. Total existing-home sales dropped 3.6% in December after climbing 5.6% the prior month. However, over the last 12 months, sales of existing homes increased 1.1%. The December median price for existing homes was \$246,800, which is 5.8% higher than the December 2016 price. Inventory for existing homes fell 11.4% for the month, representing a 3.2-month supply. The Census Bureau's latest report reveals sales of new single-family homes also fell in December, declining 9.3% from November. Despite the December swoon, new home sales closed the year 14.1% above the December 2016 estimate. The median sales price of new houses sold in December was \$335,400. The average sales price was \$398,900. There were 295,000 houses for sale at the end of December, which represents a supply of 5.7 months at the current sales rate.
- **Manufacturing:** Industrial production increased 0.9% in December, despite manufacturing output edging up only 0.1%. Industrial production rose 3.6% in 2017. Capacity utilization increased 2.0 percentage points to 77.9% in December. Mining output increased 1.6% for the month, and is up 11.5% from its year-earlier level. The index for utilities jumped 5.6% for December and 1.8% for 2017. New orders for manufactured durable goods jumped 2.9% in December following a 1.3% November gain. For the year, new durable goods orders increased 11.5%.
- **Imports and exports:** The advance report on international trade in goods revealed that the trade gap increased in December from November, rising from \$69.7 billion to \$71.6 billion. Exports of goods for December jumped 2.7% following November's 3.3% gain. Imports of goods climbed 2.5% after rising 2.7% in November. Still, total imports (\$209.2 billion) far exceeded exports (\$137.6 billion). Prices for both imported and exported goods and services were weak in December. Import prices rose only 0.1% for the month, while export prices fell 0.1%. For the year, import prices increased 3.0%, while export prices advanced 2.6%.
- **International markets:** Several advanced economies, including Germany, Japan, and South Korea, experienced higher-than-expected economic growth in the third quarter. Other countries, such as China, Brazil, and South Africa, also posted third-quarter growth that exceeded expectations. Preliminary information on the fourth quarter is showing continued growth. As the U.S. dollar fades, the euro has increased in value, reaching a three-year high compared to the dollar. The European Central Bank kept its monetary policy intact in January, despite encouraging economic growth in the EU. In China, growth in industrial profits slowed, which could continue through 2018.

- **Consumer sentiment:** Consumer confidence, as measured by The Conference Board Consumer Confidence Index®, increased in January after falling in December. The index increased to 125.4, up from 123.1 in December. According to the report, consumer expectations in the economy improved in January following a sharp decline the prior month.

## Eye on the Month Ahead

Investors hope stocks continue to soar in February following January's impressive performance. The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) does not meet in February, so interest rates will remain unchanged through the month heading into March. Oil prices are expected to maintain their current prices during the month, while the U.S. dollar may sink further.

*Data sources: Economic: Based on data from U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (unemployment, inflation); U.S. Department of Commerce (GDP, corporate profits, retail sales, housing); S&P/Case-Shiller 20-City Composite Index (home prices); Institute for Supply Management (manufacturing/services). Performance: Based on data reported in WSJ Market Data Center (indexes); U.S. Treasury (Treasury yields); U.S. Energy Information Administration/Bloomberg.com Market Data (oil spot price, WTI Cushing, OK); www.goldprice.org (spot gold/silver); Oanda/FX Street (currency exchange rates). News items are based on reports from multiple commonly available international news sources (i.e. wire services) and are independently verified when necessary with secondary sources such as government agencies, corporate press releases, or trade organizations. All information is based on sources deemed reliable, but no warranty or guarantee is made as to its accuracy or completeness. Neither the information nor any opinion expressed herein constitutes a solicitation for the purchase or sale of any securities, and should not be relied on as financial advice. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. All investing involves risk, including the potential loss of principal, and there can be no guarantee that any investing strategy will be successful.*

*The Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJIA) is a price-weighted index composed of 30 widely traded blue-chip U.S. common stocks. The S&P 500 is a market-cap weighted index composed of the common stocks of 500 leading companies in leading industries of the U.S. economy. The NASDAQ Composite Index is a market-value weighted index of all common stocks listed on the NASDAQ stock exchange. The Russell 2000 is a market-cap weighted index composed of 2,000 U.S. small-cap common stocks. The Global Dow is an equally weighted index of 150 widely traded blue-chip common stocks worldwide. The U.S. Dollar Index is a geometrically weighted index of the value of the U.S. dollar relative to six foreign currencies. Market indices listed are unmanaged and are not available for direct investment.*

---

Securities offered through Questar Capital Corporation (QCC), Member FINRA/SIPC. 5701 Golden Hills Drive, Minneapolis, MN 55416-1297. (888)446-5872. Advisory Services offered through Questar Asset Management (QAM). A Registered Investment Advisor. KMR Financial Network, LLC is independent of QCC and QAM.